retirement
benefit plan

Discount rate for the obligation  4.20%  4.15%  4.05%  4.05%

Expected rate of salary increases  3.00%  3.00%  3.00%  3.00%

Rate used in interest expense calculation  4.05%  4.05%  5.00%  5.00%

Estimated annual growth rate for covered heathcare cost —  4.30% —  4.30%

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS − 2015 FINANCIAL REVIEW − DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITYNOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS − 2015 FINANCIAL REVIEW − DESJARDINS FINANCIAL SECURITY

54 55

NOTE 15
NET DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)
IMPACT ON CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

b) Sensitivity of key assumptions in 2015

Because of the long-term nature of employee benefits, there are significant uncertainties related to the recognition of balances surrounding the assumptions used. The
following table shows the impact, for the group plans of Desjardins Group, of a one percentage point change in key assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligation
and cost, with all other assumptions remaining constant. In reality, there may be correlations between these assumptions. However, to show the impact of changes in
assumptions, they have been modified on an individual basis.

As at December 31, 2015 As at December 31, 2014

Change in
obligation

Change in cost
recognized

Change in
obligation

Change in cost
recognized

Group pension plans

Discount rate

1% increase $ (1,924.0) $ (101.0) $ (1,943.0) $ (85.0)

1% decrease 2,596.0 136.0 2,615.0 102.0

Expected rate of salary increases

1% increase 552.0 49.0 593.0 32.0

1% decrease (467.0) (37.0) (505.0) (27.0)

Group post-retirement benefit plan

Discount rate

1% increase (109.0) (3.0) (115.0) (3.0)

1% decrease 142.0 5.0 153.0 4.0

Expected rate of salary increases

1% increase 6.0 2.0 10.0 1.0

1% decrease (6.0) (1.0) (9.0) (1.0)

Health care costs

1% increase 78.0 9.0 88.0 7.0

1% decrease $ (63.0) $ (6.0) $ (68.0) $ (5.0)

c) Expected contributions for 2016

Desjardins Group expects to contribute $398.0M to its defined benefit pension plans in the next year. If needed, the Company will make supplemental contributions to the
main group pension plan.

d) Pension plan obligation maturity profile

For 2015, the weighted average financial duration was approximately 18 years (19 years in 2014) for the main group plan and approximately 17 years (18 years in 2014)
for the group post-retirement benefit plan.

NOTE 16 –

SHARE CAPITAL AND PREFERRED SHARE LIABILITIES
The authorized share capital of the Company is as follows: